OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM Agenda Ttem No. 8(G) (1)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: April 3,2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the budget for
County Attorney Fiscal Year 2011-12 for the South
Miami Community Redevelopment
Agency

Resolution No. R-284-12

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Internal Management and Fiscal Responsibility

Committee.
& 4 Y i %
R. A. Cuevas, Jr.
County Attorney
RAC/cp



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: April 3, 2012

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gim

Mayor
Subject: FY 2011-12 Budget for the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency's (CRA's) FY 2011-12 budget for the
South Miami Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The CRA’s budget includes revenues and
expenditures in the amount of $2,791,942.

Scope of Agenda Item
This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the Area, which lies

within Commission District 7.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA's revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of the
Florida State Statutes. It is important to note that this CRA is funded at 50 percent of the general tax
increment within the CRA area, while other CRAs are funded at 95 percent of the tax increment. The
Countywide TIF payment into the CRA’s Trust Fund for FY 2011-12 is $509,744 and the City of South
Miami (City) TIF payment into the Trust Fund is $572,023.

The County will continue to make annual TIF payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year, through 2020, when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor

This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
CRA's FY 2011-12 Budget. This budget must be approved in order for expenditures to be applied to
CRA revenues.

Background
On June 16, 1998, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA’s

Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-99-100 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 98-80 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the South Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on September 9, 1999, and later
amended through Resolution R-327-04. The Interlocal Agreement requires the CRA to submit an
annual budget prior to expending any TIF funds for the implementation of the Plan.

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA's FY 2011-12 budget of $2,791,942 which was
approved by the CRA and the City of South Miami on November 1, 2011. The budget includes revenue
sources of County TIF revenues ($509,744) and City TIF revenues ($572,023), carryover from prior
years ($1,664,675), projected rent revenues from CRA owned properties ($35,000) and interest
earnings ($10,500).

12



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

Administrative expenditures total $216,052 and represent 20 percent of the total tax increment
revenues, excluding the 1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($7,646), satisfying the 20 percent
cap in administrative expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating Expenditures total $2,558,244, including:

$544,504 for contractual services such as Commerce Lane and Progress Road Infrastructure
and Streetscape Improvements ($205,000), job training and environmental clean-up program
($126,904), Murray Park Lighting Improvements and Marshall Williamson Park recreational
equipment installation ($42,500), Elderly Care Preventative Services ($40,000), Foreclosed
Home Rehabilitation Services ($40,000), Madison Square Development land-use processing
and design services ($35,000), Affordable Housing Construction Performance Bond Services
($24,100), Blighted Home Demolition Services ($20,000), Commercial Fagade Improvements
Contractual Services Improvements ($6,000), Economic Development Training Programs
($5,000);

$480,500 for redevelopment grants such as multi-family rehabilitation ($152,500), affordable
housing mortgage assistance ($150,000), single-family rehabilitation ($70,000), After School
Scholarship Program ($30,000), General School Assistance Program ($20,000), commercial
rehabilitation ($18,000), Bowman Scholarship Program ($15,000), Summer Scholarship
Program ($15,000), Start-Up Business Assistance Program ($10,000);

$475,586 to be transferred to the City of South Miami for community policing ($259,408),
community code enforcement and education ($91,396), marketing, planning and special event
services ($61,077), grant writing services ($38,705), professional city land-use amendment
services ($8,290), GIS mapping services ($7,945), field and Community Policing vehicle fuel,
insurance ($4,355), City administrative support services ($2,500), and printing, copying and
postage ($1,910);

$460,000 for infrastructure improvements such as Sunset Drive Traffic Calming Median
Construction ($150,000), CRA’s contribution towards the construction of the Murray Park
Community Pool ($125,000), Phase Ii of SW 66 Street streetscape and infrastructure ($95,000),
street lighting grant funding contribution ($65,000), general infrastructure maintenance and
repairs ($15,000), SW 64 Street infrastructure and sidewalk repairs ($10,000);

$297,764 for debt service payments on a $2.73 Million long-term project bond;

$74,500 for operating expenditures such as utilities, taxes, and insurance for CRA owned
properties ($45,000), audit and studies ($7,250), Board Member discretionary funding ($7,000);
office supplies and equipment ($4,500), printing, publications, and memberships ($3,750),
telephone and communication lines ($2,500), travel and conference ($2,000), advertising and
legal notices ($1,500), and employee training ($1,000);

$67,524 for employee salary and fringe benefits relating to non-administrative duties;

$50,000 for legal services rendered by the CRA’'s General Counsel;

$42,866 for blighted property / land acquisition;

$40,000 for building improvements to Agency owned buildings and facilities; and

$25,000 for marketing, special events and project groundbreaking related costs;

Additionally, the CRA budget includes a contingency reserve of $10,000.

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s budget on January 17,
2012 and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

s Moy

Deputy Mayor l/})/

Attachments

Mayor06712



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE; April 3, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

C. ~

FROM:  R. A. Cdevas, Jr! SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(G) (1)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

""3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s s
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1)
Veto 4-3-12
Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-284-12

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2011-12 FOR THE SOUTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County”) and th-é South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency (the
“Agency”) requires that the Agency transmit its adopted annual budget to the Board of County
Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”) for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2011-12 for the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitéls are incorporated in this
Resolution by reference.
Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2011-12 related to the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached

hereto as Exhibit A.



Agenda Item No. 8(G) (1)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman

3

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman absent

Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman aye
Bruno A. Barreiro aye Lynda Bell aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Rebeca Sosa aye Sen. Javier D. Souto  aye
Xavier L. Suarez absent -

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3" day
of April, 2012. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption

unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

_ Christopher Agrippa

By

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as -, |
to form and legal sufficiency. . K pV

Juliette Antoine



“Wiaking our Neighborhood a Greot Place to Live, Work and Play”

CIMY OF SO RILAMIT
COMPITNITTY
REDEVELDPHMENT AGENCY
FY 201 12002

AIDOIPTIEID [BUIDEIETT

=
=
—

[DADIE COWNTMY

[FOMRBIAT

MIAMIDADE




| FY 2011-2012 SMCR/ *

Table of Contents:

FY 2011-2012 Budget (Miami-Dade County Format)....................ocoveve e, 1
Prior Fiscal Year BUAQEt RECAP ...t e e e, 2-3
FY 2011-2012 Adopted Budget Highlights.............cccoiieiiien e, 4
FY 2011-2012 Projected REVEMUES ......covicveii i et e es et e veneeens 5
FY 2011-2012 Expenditure Breakdown ...............ccociiiiiiivi e 6-7
Exhibits:

FY 2010-2011 Project Accomplishments.......................................... . Exhibit A

FY 2011-2012 Adopted Budget (South Miami Format).................ccoeveeee.. Exhibit B
FY 2011-2012 Adopted Budget Resolution (SMCRA Board)................. Exhibit C
FY 2011-2012 Adopted Budget Resolution (City Commission).............. Exhibit D



FY 2011-2012 ADOPTED BUDGET

(Miami-Dade County Format)




WIS AUT OUNLY DUQYUEeT FOFMicEl

FY 2010-2011 South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

2009-2010 2009-2010 2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-2012
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Revenues Adopted Actual Adopted Projection Adopted
City Tax Increment Revenue b642,946 642,946 $632,375 $632,375 b572,023
County Tax Increment Revenue $555,131 555,131 $659,850 $659,850 $509,744
Cash Carryover (Prior Year) $1,318,710 $2,627,520 $2,350,328 $2,350,328 $1,664,675
All Other Revenues (Rent Revenues) $90,000 $37,205 $60,000 $60,000 $35,000
Transfers 0 $0 50 $0 50
Grants 0 $0 $0 $0 b0
Interest Eamings $11,000 $9,205 $10,000 $10,000 $10,500
Revenue Total 2,617,787 3,872,007 3,712,553 3,712,553 2,791,942
Expenditures
Administrative Expenditures:
Employee Salary and Fringe (1-5) $230,515 $227,862 $217,549 $217,549 $216,052
Professional/Contractual Services 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Administrative 30 $0 30 $0 $0
Subtotal Admin Expenses, % 234,515 227,862 217,549 217,549 216,052
County Administrative Charge at 1.5% (9) $8,327 $8,327 $9,898 $9,898 $7,646
(A) Subtot Adm Exp & County Charge 242,842 236,189 227,447 227,447 223,698
Operating Expenditures: .
Employee Salary and Fringe (43-47 & 74-78) $45,729 $42,358 $61,219 $60,659 $67,524
Profesional/Contractual Services (10,11,19,20,22-25,30,33,34,39,50) $29,000 $5,000 $647,500 $144,360 $544,504
Legal Services/Court Costs (6) $15,000 540,000 $45,000 531,003 550,000
Land/Building Acquisitions (39) 560,149 549,023 $395,000 $30,125 642,866
Infrastructure Improvements (12,14,15,17,21) 5275,000 558,645 415,000 $60,117 $460,000
Building Construction Improvements (42) 692,500 $483,916 $10,000 $7,589 $40,000
Redevelopment Grants Issued Out (28,29,36,37,38,51,52,53) 149,000 $23,910 $170,000 $43,300 $480,500
Debt Service Bond Payments (48,49) $297,774 $297,774 $1,156,367 $1,070,299 $297,764
Marketing, Special Events (58) $3,000 $1,238 $20,000 $16,108 $25,000
Transfers Out to Others (53-57, 59-63, 64-68, 69-73,88) $240,645 $228,805 $366,520 $272,947 $475,586
Other Operating S
Advertising and Legal Notices (84,85) $500 $418 1,500 51,196 1,500
Travel & Conference (81) 52,000 51,650 $2,000 2,000 2,000
Employee Training (82) $2,500 52,482 $3,000 $2,974 1,000
Property Taxes, Insurance, Ulilities (41) $30,000 $25,930 $70,000 $51,024 $45,000
Audits and Studies (79) $0 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $7,250
Printing, Publications & Memberships (13,18,26,31,87) $2,500 $500 $2,000 1,725 $3,750
Office Supplies & Equipment (86) 0 3,075 $4,500 $4,500 4,500
Telephone & Communication Lines (83) 0 2,387 $2,500 2,500 $2,500
Other Oper. Expenses - Board Member Discretionary Funds (s) $11,150 $77,000 57,000 7,000
B) Subtotal Oper. Expenses 2,356,447 1,273,111 3,455,106 1,815,426 2,558,244
(C) Reserve/Contingency (7) $12,498 $12,379 $30,000 $5,005 $10,000
Expenditure Total (A+B+C) 2,611,787 1,521,679 3,712,553 2,047,878 2,791,942
Cash Position (Rev-Exp) $2,350,328 $1,664,675
Major Capital & Redevelopment Projects: FY 2009-2010 FY 2010-2011 FY 2011-2012
Infrastructure & Streetsacpe Improvements - (Commerce Lane) $0 $15,000 $102,500
Infrastructure & Streetscape Improvements - (Progress Road) $0 $0 $102,500
Infrastructure & Streetscape Improvements (SW 66th Street Phase Il) 30 $75,000 $95,000
Infrastructure & Sidewalk Repairs - (SW 64th Street) $0 $0 $10,000
Traffic Calming Median Improvements - (Sunset Drive - Downtown) $0 $60,000 $150,000
Traffic Calming Median Improvements - (Sunset Drive - West of US1)
Park Improvements - (Murray Park Lighting Improvements) $0 $0 $20,000
Park Improvements - (Murray Park Pool Construction) $40,000 $200,000 $125,000
Park Improvements - (Marshall Williamson Park Recreation Equipment Installation) $90,000 $55,000 $22,500
Madison Square Development (Land-Use Amendment Processing & Design Services) $7,500 $35,000 $35,000
Residential Renovation Project - (Lee Park Housing Rehabilatation) $0 $0 $152,500
Single-Family Home Residential Renovation Initiative $7,500 $10,000 $70,000
Street Lighting Improvement Initiative - (District-Wide) $120,000 $220,000 $65,000
Blighted Structure Demolitions $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Blighted Property Acguisitions $560,149 $350,000 $42,866
Agency Owned Building Improvements $425,000 $0 $40,000
Economic Development & Job Training Program $0 $120,000 $126,904
Total Major Capital & Redevelopement Projects $1,270,149 $1,160,000 $1,179,770




SOUTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2011-2012 PROPOSED BUDGET

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR RECAP:

During the past fiscal year, the SMCRA received a combined total of $1,292,225 in tax increment
financing revenues. Of the revenues received a total amount of $2,401,196 was expended during
the prior Fiscal Year. This total amount equates to approximately 185% of annual tax increment
revenues received. Major redevelopment projects completed as a result of the aforementioned
expenditure total are documented in the report attached as Exhibit A.

These project accomplishments include the demolition of seven (7) unsafe extremely hazardous
structures in the Community Redevelopment Area. Of the seven demolished structures at least two
are currently under contract for the construction of new L.E.E.D. certified affordable as part of a
six home development. From a land acquisition standpoint, the Agency was also successful in
purchasing a key remaining redevelopment parcel needed to implement a second major affordable
housing development on Agency conveyed properties.

During the fiscal year, the Agency was also successful in sponsoring and completing the
commercial rehabilitation of two major business establishments in the heart of the SMCRA Area
including the rehabilitation of the European Collision Center and the South Miami Market both
located along the previously funded streetscape improvement area, SW 56" Place. During the prior
fiscal year, the Agency also continued to implement major improvements to existing park facilities
in the District. Major improvements completed during the first half of the fiscal year included a
comprehensive rehabilitation of now formally dilapidated tennis court facilities at Marshall
Williamson Park. As a result of these completed improvements, the City of South Miami has now
initiated an organized tennis instructional program for SMCRA residents and area youth. The now
increased recreational activity at this location has also resulted in a decrease in the negative
potential effects of inactivity and area isolation. The Agency also completed a lengthy building
permitting process for the construction of a Board approved meeting and restroom building also at
Marshall Williamson Park. Following this 2011-2012 construction project, additional recreation
opportunities will be provided for the SMCRA Area senior population. The completed permitting
process for this approved project also involved initiation by the City of South Miami of major
pump station upgrades for allow for additional development in the area. During the prior fiscal
year, the Agency also completed a major street tree installation project and as a result, quality of
life improvements including much needed ftraffic calming and enhanced environmental
sustainability have been realized.

10



Also in the on-going effort to enhance economic development and business opportunities in the
District, the Agency also funded several start-up business training seminars for existing SMCRA
business incubator participants and other aspiring residents. Credit counseling seminars were also
funded by the Agency in attempt to prepare future businesses and affordable housing homeowners.
In addition, the Agency also funded a major job training, employment and environmental clean-up
program during the 2010-2011 Fiscal Year. Several major clean-up projects were completed as a
result and hands-on experience was obtained by each program participant in the area of municipal
Public Works Operations.

During FY2010-2011, the Agency also made significant strides in achieving land-use development
consensus for construction of the Madison Square Mixed-Use Affordable Housing Development
Project. Based on recommendations provided by the world renowned planning firm, Duany-Plater-
Zyberk, the City of South Miami Planning & Zoning Department recently initiated the land-use
approval process for the specific recommendations received from Duany-Plater-Zyberk. A graphic
depiction of these land-use recommendations has been provided in the attached project
accomplishment report (See Exhibit A). It should also be noted that the Agency as directed, has
previously obtained full site control of this 1.5 acre mixed-use, affordable housing redevelopment
site. Also as a result of the properties acquired, the Agency also continues to issue on-going debt
service payments on a required land acquisition bond with Regions Bank.

11



FY 2011-2012 FISCAL YEAR HIGHLIGHTS

Total projected revenues allocated in the FY 2011-2012 SMCRA adopted budget is $2,791,942,
Total revenues consist of Miami-Dade and City of South Miami tax increment finance
contributions in the amounts of $509,744 (Miami-Dade County) and $572,023 (City of South
Miami); $35,000 in projected rent revenues; $10,500 in projected interest earnings and $1,664,675
in prior year carry-over revenues.

Major FY 2011-2012 Redevelopment Funding Categories are as follows:

» Capital Infrastructure Improvements........o.cv.oeuvevvervinenvinenneennn. $708,500
> Land Acquisition, Property Management & Debt Service..................5475,604
> Residential Housing Improvements..........oevvveriveniiinniiininininnnn $436,600
> Protective (Community Policing) & Code Enforcement Service........ $388,354
» Special Redevelopment & Technical Services.........oovevveveneninninne $244,782
P AN AION. vt irevr vttt et $216,052
> Economic Development.......ooovuviiuiririiiinrcierriieieiiiineieninesinnes $201,654

Redevelopment project categories include Infrastructure Improvements in a total allocated amount
of $708,500 for the following proposed projects: infrastructure and street improvements in the
Commerce Lane/Progress Road Business District; Construction of a traffic calming street median
in Downtown Sunset Drive and the restructuring of existing medians to improve access east of
US1; Phase II continuation of major streetscape improvements along SW 66" Street; street
infrastructure and sidewalk repairs along SW 64" Street. The Land Acquisition category contains
funding in a total amount of $475,604 for the on-going property management of Agency owned
redevelopment properties in addition to property management responsibilities for the recently
constructed Business Incubator and Community Service Facility at 5825 SW 68™ Street. On-going
debt service payments in the total amount of $297,764 have also been allocated in this category to
satisfy a previously obtained land acquisition bond. Limited funding has also been allocated in the
Land Acquisition category for the strategic, purchase of beneficial blighted properties.

During the upcoming budget year, a renewed focus has also been placed on identifying and
rehabilitating deteriorated structures throughout the District. An increased funding amount of
$436,600 has therefore been allocated for the purpose “large scale” residential rehabilitation.
Proposed residential rehabilitation projects include the structural rehabilitation of the Lee Park
Condominium Complex in addition to all qualifying single-family homes in the District. In the
adopted budget, the Agency has also allocated a substantial funding amount for the SMCRA
Mortgage Assistance Program in anticipation of the Board approved construction of six, “Silver”
L.E.E.D. certified single-family homes.



The importance of creating Economic Development opportunities for SMCRA Area residents
continues to be a major objective of the Agency. For this purpose, the Agency has allocated a total
amount of $201,654 for Economic development programs including the previously successful
Employment, Job Training and Environmental Clean-Up Program, structured small business
training seminars through the Barry University Entrepreneurial Institute and for the Agency
administered Commercial Fagade Rehabilitation Programs.

The SMCRA Board also continues to support major Community Policing initiatives in the District
as a way of enhancing quality of life conditions and as a way of facilitating continued economic
investment in the Redevelopment Area. Funding in the total amount of $388,354 has been allocated
in the Protective Service category to support the continued operation of a full functioning Police
Sub Station in the Community Redevelopment Area. In addition, the Agency continues to support
specialized Code Enforcement initiatives including homeowner education programs to improve and
maintain the existing housing stock in the Redevelopment Area.

As a result of Countywide decreases in municipal tax bases, dedicated grant application services
continue to play a critical role in maximizing SMCRA revenues. Also based on continued funding
decreases for community services, the Agency also continues to fund complementary
redevelopment oriented services for the area’s elderly population and to provide educational
scholarship programs for area’s youth as a way to prevent the spread of negative conditions in the
Community Redevelopment Area. A total amount of $244,782 has been allocated by the Board for
these complementary redevelopment initiatives. '

The Agency also maintains a full-time staff consisting of the following four (4) positions: Agency
Director; Community Outreach/Programs Coordinator; Property Management
Coordinator/Receptionist; and one full-time Administrative Assistant. A total funding amount of
$216,052 has been allocated in the budget for these four full-time positions.

2010-2011 PROJECTED REVENUES:

The total projected revenues for FY 2011-2012 is $2,791,942. This includes tax increment
revenues in the amount of $1,081,767; rent and interest earnings in the total amount of
$45,500; and cash carry-over revenues in the amount of $1,081,767.

Tax [ncrement Revenue Values:

1998 Base Year Valte........co.oivviiiiiiiiiiinniiiieinieeiennecrienesesarrasorem $68,437,390
2011 Tax Increment Valle........c.ooovvrviiiininiinirinieninermnrcreneensnnnnnnee .. 5313,614,605
FY 2011/2012 City of South Miami@4,9526 Mills...............ccovevvnnnenn. .. $572,023

FY 2011/2012 Miami-Dade County@4.8050 Mills............coovvieriveiinainns $509,744

Total FY 2011/2012 Tax Increment ReVENUES. .ocvvveiorsirrecrssssoronnrsssmsssndd, 081,767

13



FY 2011-2012 DETAILED EXPENDITURE BREAKDOWN:

[Administrative Expenditures]

1. Employee Salary & Fringe (City Budget Line Items 1-5)...........ccoeuveenrneneeneininnnnnrennen $216,052

A total amount of $216,052 has been allocated for employee salaries and benefits. This amount
includes salaries and benefits for four full-time SMCRA employees including an Agency
Director, Community Outreach Coordinator; Property Manager/Receptionist; and one
Administrative Office Assistant.

2. Miami-Dade County Administrative Charge (City Budget Line Item 9)..................... $7,646

[Operating Expenditures]

1. Employee Salary & Fringe (City Budget Line Items #43-47 and 74-78)......ccvvcvvvavecurinsuesesseennns $67,524

A total amount of $67,524 has been allocated for employee salary and fringe benefits relating to
non-administrative related ancillary duties assigned to the Community Outreach Coordinator
($32,702) and Property Management Coordinator ($28,517).

2. Professional/Contractual Services (City Budget Item #10,11,19,20, 22-25,30,33,34,39,50)........ $544,504

A total amount of $544,505 has been allocated for Professional and Contractual Services
including: Commerce Lane and Progress Road Infrastructure & Streetscape Improvements
($205,000); Murray Park Lighting Improvements and Marshall Williamson Park recreational
equipment installation ($42,500); Madison Square Development land-use processing and
design services ($35,000); Job Training & Environmental Clean-Up Program ($126,904);
Economic Development Training Programs ($5,000); Commercial Facade Improvements
Contractual Services Improvements ($6,000); Affordable Housing Construction Performance
Bond Services ($24,100); Foreclosed Home Rehabilitation Services ($40,000); Blighted Home
Demolition Services ($20,000); Elderly Care Preventative Services ($40,000);

3. Legal Services/Court Costs (City Budget Item #6)............ccccoceviiviivvnnneienennnnnnnnn. 350,000

A total of $50,000 has been allocated for general legal services provided by SMCRA General
Counsel.

4. Blighted Property Acquisition (City Budget Item # 39)....ccccveiiieiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiinnn, $42,866

A total of $42,866 has been allocated for blighted property acquisition and subsequent
redevelopment.

5. Infrastructure Improvements (City Budget Item # 12,14,15,17,21..........................$460,000

A total of $460,000 has been allocated for infrastructure and park improvements including the
following redevelopment improvement projects: Infrastructure Maintenance & Repairs

6

14



($15,000); SW 66™ Street Infrastructure & Streetscape Improvements Phase II ($95,000); SW
64™ Street Infrastructure Sidewalk Repairs ($10,000); Sunset Drive Traffic Calming Median
Construction ($150,000); Street Lighting Grant Funding Contribution ($65,000); Murray Park
Community Pool Construction ($125,000)

6. Building Construction Improvements (City Budget Item # 42)..........ccccovviviiriinnnennes $40,000

A total of $40,000 has been allocated for required building improvements to Agency owned
buildings and facilities.

7. Redevelopment Grants Given Qut (City Budget Item # 28,29,36,37,38,51,52,53)......$480,500

A total of $480,500 has been allocated for redevelopment grants awarded by the Agency
including the following Agency grant programs:

Start-Up Business Assistance Grants ($10,000); Commercial Rehabilitation Assistance Grants
($18,000); Affordable Housing Mortgage Assistance ($150,000); Multi-Family Rehabilitation
Grants ($152,500); Single-Family Rehabilitation Grants ($70,000); Bowman Scholarship
Program ($15,000); Summer Scholarship Program ($15,000); After School Scholarship
program ($30,000); General School Assistance program ($20,000).

8. Debt Service Payments (City Budget Item # 48 and 49)... e eeeeanenanenees ....$297,764
A total of $297,764 has been allocated for annual debt service payments for a prev1ously
acquired 2.73 Million Dollar long-term project bond.

9. Marketing & Special Events (City Budget Item # 58)......oo.oiviiiiiiiniiiiiiiiaienans $25,000

A total of $25,000 has been allocated for Agency marketing, special events, project
groundbreaking etc.

10. Transfers Out (City Budget Line Item # 53-57,52-63,64-68,69-73,88....... S ....$475,586

A total of $475,586 has been allocated for transfers out for vital community redevelopment
related services including dedicated Grant Writing Services ($38,705); Marketing, Planning &
Special Event Services ($61,077); Community Policing Services ($259,408); Community Code
Enforcement & Education ($91,396); GIS Mapping Services ($7,945), Professional City Land-
Use Amendment Services ($8,290), SMCRA Secretarial Services ($2,500); Printing/Copying
/Postage ($1,910); and Field & Community Policing Vehicle Fuel, Insurance ($4,355).

11. Other Operating Expenses (City Budget Line Item # 7,8,13,18,26,31,41,79,81-87....$84,500

A total of $84,500 has been allocated for Other Operating Expenses including the following
expenditures: Advertising & Legal Notices ($1,500); Travel/Conference/Training ($3,000);
Agency Owned Property Expenditure — Taxes, Insurance, Utility Payments ($45,000); Audits
& Studies ($7,250); Printing/Publications/Memberships ($3,750); Office Supplies &
Equipment ($4,500); Telephone Lines & Communications ($2,500); Board Member
Discretionary Funds ($7,000); and General Contingency ($10,000).

Total FY 2010-2011 Redevelopment EXpendituresS.....coeeseecisccascssseresacenes $2,791,942

15 7



EXHIBIT A

“Making our Neighborhood o Great Place to Live, Work and Play”

South

Community Redevelo}
Agency

(FY 2010-2011 Project Accomplishments)

16




(8unysi % Suousg ‘SUNoY siuus] MON) SSINIOB] UNOY) SIUUS] pajeAcudY AJMSN

(uoneyiqeysy SoNII0B SAISUSUSIAWOYD Yied UoSWEl||IM lIeysie|)

(sy00loid porejdwiod ZTOZ-TTOZ Ad)

17



anuBAY ;09 MS GEEY P £E£9 — NS UonijowaQ sinnIg paysig “ajesun Jowiod

uoljoweq 03 1ok

SUOIIPUCY [RIMONANS ajesun ‘paBig
anueAY ;09 MS TSEO PUR GEGY ‘SEED

(pa121dm0)) (1) suonowa(g 2.m1014S 2fvsu))

(sy99foid pojeldwio)d ZT0Z-TTOZ Ad)
Aousby 1usuwidojaaspay A UnNUIon IWRIA YInog

18



{suonipuoy JouBIU} ajesUN)

(suoilptiog Jousixg ajesun)

(1oons ULL9 MS 8688

R

5

BUWIOH S|gepIoLY PSIANISUS) YHONS) Ausdold jeluapisoy jusselpy

-

18848 19 MS 6BRSG

2IMONIS jesun

(papopdinio)) (1) SUOHIIOWA(T 24NN 2 fDSU[) »

(s108foid psieiduwiod ZTOZ-TTOC Ad)

19




sjuawaacsdw} jeaddy qung jRiouWU0D

{sjuswanciduw payaidulos)
SANOWOINY ueadoing

SjUBLLIAADIAWL]
adeospueT spede

19248 165 MS S1789
aAnowWoINY uesdoiny

(parayduio)y spoafoag uopvRRGLYY 2pVOV,Y IPIOIIUIIOT))

(sy08f0id peje|dwiod ZT0Z-TTOT Ad)
Aouaby juswidojaorspoy AUnwiluos) IWRIA YInos

20




sisuiaAcdwl] |eaddy qing

(T T0Z Joquwassey] pee|diioy) suswiarcidil] 18sUBN UBIN YInos

sjusiaaoid) uonipuoy Aieyues

syusudAoIdw
adeospue spedey

ORI

.\mm'w&r%ﬁ.w\ x

a0Bld p65 MS
G0 -ouj uoistion uradoing

(parapdinoyy spoalosg nonpnpqvYyay 2pvID,J WIIIHUNI0)
(s300f01d paje|dwod TOZ-TTOT Ad)
uswudojorepay AUnNLILIOS) LUE]

{§inog

21



SNUAAY 09 MS T0S9

(uowidojaaag mapn 10f padaauo?) soysadosg ‘pagajdiuo,) a8viquiassy Suisnofy ajqopiofly’)
7 { y oui

(syosfoid parejdwio) gT0Z-TT0Z Ad)
Asuaby juswdojorspoy AjUnuiwos IURIA YInog

22



sBuMeId uononIsuoy paroaddy yied UOSWEeN|IAA [IRUSIRIA

® Pyl
v _ SIION VD Ndams B

Cav v
s

B
3L N nloytiuisiuiipfponimansidnlaviulapsyniysd
N R B o e T e
mwwAv — RS
mwm VI EIVS YNTTNVHD
i1 e
8
i
gen
£
[y inf
mm
.
et
ajdwexg udisag oafold 528
3%
mm
3
&

Bumnuiod woyIngsuo)y (,J woosay -Suloo ] YA0J UOSHDIIA JIOYSIVH])

(s108f01d perejduwiod ZTOZ-TTOZ Ad)

23



HYNINES DNINIVHL SSANISNE TIVINS dIA0HddY QHVYO0E VHOWS TT02-0T0C Ad

o

_
i
SR

(sieuiweg Bulosunoy 1paid 1 UOIUDASIY 2INsSoj0a10] ‘ssouisng ||[_wS palosuodsg Aoualy)

(s109foidl pajeldwio) gE0S-TTOT Ad)
Kouoby jusuwidojoropay AJunwios IWeI Ynos

24



(SOMAOY dF1-UBSID [BIUGLIUOIAUT) (squedionued Sujuiel] qor ealy VHOWS Buliidsy)

..Yw_wm. s

e

( sAneniu} dn-uesin [RlUSWUCIAUT % BUlUIRL] (O PaIosuods YHONS)

( diysioupied juswilojdw % Suiuiel] qor YHONS)

25



(suoneoo] MapN deiedag £ — UoRjIRISU| 991) 19a1S)

P

3

{(eAneniu] uone||eIsu} s} wmmbw. IPIM-BaIY YHONS)
(s109f0id pejsidwiod gT0Z-TTOZ Ad)

fAousby juswdojarspoy AJUnuIWwo IWRIA YInog

26



(308[01d paysjdwio) Aj|eoldAL JO SOJ0Ud JaUY pue aiojag)

(weiSoid uoneliqeysy Ajjwed-lnA paIS)SIUIWPY YHONS)
(s109[0id peeidwiod ZTOZ-TTOZ Ad)

27



03U YJagAz-101e|d-Aueng - susdxd ugissq @ Suiuueld peaciddy pieod YHOINS

109[0id wswdojereq osn-paxin

T AVE LIULS b M $269 INOLNIOD
P T ™ ] v
TG OTH AV 2EGT T ASNINY ANOSANRIA

L0 o

INIHS0IIAIA B ONINKYIL
UYNDS MOSIGWIR

a1enbs uosipel 9y} 10} SUCREPUSWILLIONSY JUSWAO[OAS(] SSN-PUET jeuld 40 uonajdwion oyl pareljioe

(s10

9foid pele|dwio ZTOZ-FTOT Ad)

Rousby juswdojonspoy AJUNWILOS Bl YInos

28



(syous 1wswidoeaa Suisnoy ojqepIoly palllen) 4331 paAoiddy pieod % alenbs UoSIPRAl

 L1oz sLisnay Aepuoky

Suipusd pue fjued-aiBus

2.enbg UoSIPEN

HOITVRIOAN T,

AYEIIBRG FYINS 4P} N Desdreg

noReuSpr) Seyguney fraayg -pXas -

TFRI iy yened 1 Go5-0) HYpint -

§1339

]

] <
i
2L
hirkné
1;

1
3

rl 1 !T!

G

SILUTIOYS
AaINMO (VHOWS) ADNIDY LNINDOIZAIATY ALINNWWOD INVIN HINOS

(saus wawdojoAspay PauUMO YHOINS 10} SUORRPUSWILLIOISY MiSUAZ-10)e|d-Auen(])
(s100lo1d peyoiduion ZT0E-TTOE Ad)

29



(100foid o8

(-DaXIA S1enbg UOSIPRYA 01 SUOEPUSLILLOISY

(s108f0id pojsidwiod gT0

WawdopAsq feulod yiaalz-1eye|d-Aueng

C-TT0Z Ad)

Aouaby 1uswdojasapay Ajuniiuuos) IUBIA Yinog

30



sidwex3 wawdojaasg pasodold - SWOH papiue) 331 peieiduwios

e

L

{sewioH Q331 MON XIS - 108f0ud WiswdojeAs( SulsnoH ojgepioly pauiue) 331 peaciddy YHONS)
* (s198f01d peIo|duIO) ZTOZ-TTOE Ad)
Asusby usuwiddojeaspay AUnUWiUocY IWRIA YInog

31




(popinoid diysie|oyds) diysie|oyds |00ydS Joyy

@

1

pue ! (papinoid diysie[oyos) diysiejoyss yinoa Jswwung °

¢ (papinoid diysieioyos) diysie|oyos uewimog ®

-Suipniouj spiemy diysiejoyss jeuoneonpy

( swesdold diysiejoyos palosucds YHIINS)
(s108f0id pejsjdwiod ZT0S-TTOC Ad)
%@gwm@ UD &2@3@@@% AJIUNRWILWIOY IWeIA Yinog

32



“Making our Neighborhood o Great Flace to Live, Wark and Llay”

FY 2011-2012 ADOPTED BUDGET

{South Miami Format)

33




ACTUAL

ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION 2008-2009
CITY OF SQUTH MIAMI TAX INCREMENT CONTRIBUTION 797,148
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TAX INCREMENT CONTRIBUTION 719,472
TOTAL TAX INCREMENT FINANCE REVENUES 1,516,620
SMCRA ANNUAL RENT REVENUES 44,893
SMCRA INTEREST EARNINGS 8429
FUND BALANCE 3,052,462

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE PROPOSED
2009-2010 2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-2012
642,946 632,375 632,375 572,023
555,131 659,850 659,850 509,744
1,198,077 1,292,225 1,282,225 1,081,767
90,000 60,000 - 33,867 35,000
11,000 10,000 10,585 10,500
2,627,520 2,350,328 2,360,328 1,664,675

34



ACCY NO

§13-12-10

§13-21-10
§13-22-10
513-23-10
513-24-10

564-31-20

554-99-20

554-59-25

ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION
ADMINISTRATIVE
FULL-TIME AGENCY EMPLOYEE SALARIES

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR/ADMIN SECRETARY (40%)
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

COMMUNITY QUTREACH COORDINATOR (40%)

AGENCY DIRECTOR

EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE & BENEFITS

FICA

PENSION
INSURANCE
WORKERS COMP

ACTUAL
2008-2009

18,618
40,065
25,736
84,028

SMCRA Adminlstrative Salary Cap ~ 20% x Total Annual TIF Revenues Received (20% X $1,081,067) = $216,213)

PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES & OTHER USES
PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES
OTHER USES/GENERAL CONTINGENCY

BOARD MEMBER DISCRETIONARY FUNDS

554-99-15  MIAMDADE COUNTY 1.5% ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

19,268
12,243
7,000

10,792

ACTUAL
2009-2010

18,716
39,305
24,243
84,721

45,000
7,540

7,000

BUDGEY
2010-2041

18,716
39,305
24,243
84,721

12,774

26,216

10,656
918

45,000
30,000
7,000

9,808

ESTIMATE ADOPTEDR

2010-2011

18,716
38,3056
24,243
84,721

12,774
26,216
10,656

45,000
5,005
7,000

9,808

2011-2012

14,973
38,401
19,384
84,721

12,774

27,720

17,200
869

S

B DA G

50,000

10,000

35



ACCT NO
0. 544-31-20
1. 541-34-50
2. 541-48-70
3. 84147410
4, 541-6340
5. 541-98.30

6541-31-20

541-64-50
8. 5414710
9. 572-31-20
0. 572-34-50

§72-64-50

ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION

INFRASTRUCTURE & STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Commerce Lane, Progress Road, Sunset Drive
CONTRAGTUAL SERVICES -

INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS - Roadway Repairs
PRINTING AND BINDING

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS - SW 68lh STREET
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS - SW 64TH STREET

STREET ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVES - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - SUNSET DRIVE & STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMEN

PRINTING AND BINDING

PARKS IMPROVEMENTS

PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PARK IMPROVEMENTS - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
PARK IMPROVEMENT MATCHING FUND CONTRIBUTION

36

ACTUAL
2008-2009

25,000
0
2,149
276
505
0

0
0

15,000
40,000

ACTUAL
2009-2010

0
0
2,226
0
59,537
0

0
0

BUDGET
2010-2011

1,000
2,000
50,000
500
120,000
0

16,000
220,000

500

15,000
325,000

ESTIMATE ADOPTER

2010-2011

0

0
24,344

0
11,511

4]

0
21,870

1,164
98,484
0

2011-2012

20,000
115,000
15,000
1,000
95,000
10,000

¢
215,000

7,500
35,000
125,000

KRS



ACCT NO

551-31-20
561-13-10
§51-21-10
§51-24-10
551-47-10
§51-09-32
§51-99-33

§52-31-20
§52-24-50
552-47-10

544-64-30

ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION

EMPLOYMENT, JOB TRAINING & ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP INITIATIVES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - Employment & Environmental Clean-Up Program
FICA - Employment & Environmental Clean-Up Program

WORKERS COMP - Employment & Environmental Clean-Up Program
PRINTING AND BINDING

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROGRAMS

SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS

COMMERGIAL BUSINESS IMPROVEMENTS

COMMERCIAL FACADE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
PRINTING & BINDING

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS

SHUTTLE SERVICES

ACTUAL
2008-2009

1,414
2,500

ACTUAL
2009-2010

565

10,000
0
0

BUDGET
2040-2014

25,000
120,000

500
7,500
12,500

20,000
0
0

ESTIMATE ADOPTED

2010-2011

16,000
1,288

2,000
5,000

19,650
o

2011-2012

35,000
108,160
8,274
10,470
500
5,000
10,000

18,000
8,000
250

37



ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE ADOPRTED
ACCTNO ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2010-2011 2014-2012

AFFORDABLE HOME REHABILITATION

3. 564-31-20 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Rehabllitation & Performance Bond Services 25,000 6,500 24,100
. 564-34-60 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 3,900 160,000 12,000 40,000
5. 564-47-10 PRINTING AND BINDING 0 0 0 0 0

AFFORDABLE HOUSING HOME OWNERSHIP ASSISTANGE

8. 564-99-35 AFFORDABLE HOUSING PURCHASE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 10,846 75,000 0 150,000

HOUSING REHABILITATION GRANT ASSISTANCE

7. 564-89-27 MULTIFAMILY REHAB PROGRAM 6,000 7,450 12,500 9,850 152,500
8. 564-99-30 SINGLE-FAMILY REHAB PROGRAM 10,000 0 70,000

e

38



ACCT NO

583-31-20
583-61-10

583-31-26
583-34-58

§54-12-10
654-21-10
6§54-22-10
554-23-10
564-24-10

583-71-10
583-72-10

ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION
LAND ACQUISITION

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ~ LAND ACQUISITION
BLIGHTED PROPERTY ACQUISITION

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURES

AGENCY OWNED PROPERTY EXPENDITURES
AGENCY OWNED PROPERTY MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES

SMCRA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR (60%)
FICA

PENSION

INSURANCE

WORKERS COMP

DEBT SERVICE FOR SMCRA ACQUIRED PROPERTIES

ANNUAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENT
ANNUAL INTEREST PAYMENT

ACTUAL
2008-2009

0
704,021

62,005

18,618
1,270
2,560
4,640
53

141,223
166,541

ACTUAL
2009-2010

0
64,387

68,000

18,716
1432
3,107
2873
103

141,223
156,541

BUDGETY
2010-2011

40,000
350,000

75,000
5,000

16,716
1,432
3,107
2,873
103

1,030,656
125,711

2010-2011

40,000
34,285

71,921

18,716
1,432
3,107
2,873
103

1,030,686
125,711

ESTIMATE ADOPTED

2011-2012

20,000
42,866

45,000
40,000

22,459
1,432
3,107
2873
103

141,223
166,541

39



ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE ADOPTED

ACCT NO ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION 2008-2009  2009-2010  2010-2011 20102041 20M1-2012
SPECIAL REDEVELOPMENT SERVICES
0. 559-31-20 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - ELDERLY CARE INITIATIVE 0 0 40,000 38,331 40,000
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
4. 559-34-50 BOWMAN COLLEGE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM 10,998 14,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
2. §59-899-31 SUMMER YOUTH AND AFTER SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAMS 0 5,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
' 20,000

3. 550-89-32 SCHOOL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

SPECIAL EVENTS & TECHNICAL SERVICES

i3, 574-12.10 SPECIAL EVENTS PLANNING & MARKETING 0 9,763 20,000 20,000 42,794
4, 574-21-10 FICA 0 0 0 0 3,274
5. 574-22-10 PENSION 0 0 0 0 5,825
6. 574-23-10 INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 7,104
i7. 574-24<10 WORKERS COMPENSATION 0 0 0 0 2,080
i8. 574-31-20 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MARKETING & PUBLIC RELATIONS 25,000
GRANT WRITING SERVICES
9. §13-12-10 GRANT WRITER (50% of Salary} 32,308 33,821 42,759 42,759 28,188
0. 513-2110 FiCA . 0 0 4] 0 2,168
. 513-22-10 PENSION 0 0 0 1,973
52 §13-23-10 INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 6,233
0 0 0 0 155

33, §13-24-10 WORKERS COMPENSATION

40



ACTUAL ACTUAL

ACCT NO ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION 2008-2008  2009-2010
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
LAW ENFORCEMENT - COMMUNITY POLIGING INITIATIVES
52;1 1210 SMCRA AREA SUB STATION OFFICERS (3) 126,445 128,445
§21-21<10 FICA 0 0
821-22-10 PENSION 0 0
521-23-10 INSURANCE 0 0
521-24-10 WORKERS COMP 0 0
GODE ENFORCEMENT
58412110 SMCRA COMMUNITY CODE ENFORCEMENT COFFICER 77,779 77,779
£54-21-10 FICA 0 Q
554.22-10 PENSION 0 0
554-23-10 INSURANCE 6 ¢]
554-2410 WORKERS COMP 0 0

569-12-10
569-21-10
§69-22-10
569-23-10
569-24-10

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE SERVICES

SMCRA COMMUNITY QUTREACH COORDINATOR (60%) 24,237 24,243
FICA 1,270 1,740
PENSION 2,560 3,750
INSURANCE 2,630
WORKERS COMP

41

BUDGET
2010-2011

169,837
12,228
25,004
15,887
6,026

62,252
4,762
9,774
5,328
8,273

ESTIMATE
2010-2011

159,837
12,228
25,004
15,887
6,026

62,252
4,762
9.774
5,328
8,273

24,243
1,856
3,806
2,664
134

ADGPTED
2011-2012

150,282
11,497
74,790
17173
5,666

62,252
4,762
10,334
5,775
8273

29,091
1,885
3,806
2,664
134

2

3809



S

N oo ohw

ACCT NO

§54-32-10
564-34-15
554-40-70
554-40-80
554-46-31
554-48-50
554-49-10
§54-62-10
554-54-10

ACTUAL
ACCOUNT GLASSEFICATION 2008-2009
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - ANNUAL AUDIT 0
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0
TRAVEL & CONFERENCE 10,998
EMPLOYEE EDUCATION & TRAINING 0
MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - TELEPHONE LINES 226
ADVERTISING NON-LEGAL 149
ADVERTISING LEGAL ADS 114
OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,786
PUBLICATIONS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS 787

42

ACTUAL
2008-2010

BURGEY ESTIMATE

2010-2011

2010-2011

ADOPTED
2014-2012

7,250

2,000
1,000
2,500
500
1,000
4,500
2,000



ACCT NO

584-91-40

ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION

GENERAL FUND SERVICES/TRANSFERS

FUEL - FIELD INSPECTION CAR

INSURANCE - FIELD INSPECTION CAR

AGENCY MAIL-OUT POSTAGE

PRINTING/COPIER USAGE

PROTECTIVE SERVIGES FUEL, INSURANCE & EQUIPMENT

SMCRA SECRETARY/CITY CLERK SUPPLIES & SERVICES

LAND-USE CHANGE TRANSMITTAL SERVICES (EAR AMENDMENTS)
LAND- USE CHANGE & ZONING ADMINISTRATION - PLANNING DEPT,
CITY MAPPING & PRINTING SERVICES (GIS) :

AGTUAL
2008-2009

ACTUAL
2008-2010

BUDGET
2010-2011

2,500
0
3,800

ESTIMATE ADCGPTED
2010-2011 2011-2012

2,500 2,500
0 4,490
3,800 3,800

43



FY 2011-2012 ADGPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION

EXHIBIT C

(South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency Board)

44




RESOLUTION NO. CRA 61-11-531

A resolution of the South Miami Community Redevelopmient
Agency (SMICRA) authorizing an amendment fo the SMCRA
Budget for Fiscal Year beginning October I, 2011 and ending
September 30, 2012; Authorizing the expenditure of funds
established by the budget; authorizing the Agency to transmit the
budget to Miami-Dade County for approval; providing
severability; and providing an effective date

WHEREAS, during the Septerober 19, 2011 Meeting, the Board conducted their
annual budget workshop to review and to provide recommendations concerning the FY

2011-2012 Proposed Budget; and,

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2011, the Board subsequently held a formal
Budget Hearing to provide final recommendatlons and to formally adopt the FY 2011-

2012 budget; and

WHEREAS, following formal adoption, the budget was subsequently
forwarded to the City Commission on October 18, 2011 for final approval; and

WHEREAS, during the October 18™ City Commission Meeting and based on
prior discussions concerning City of South Miami redevelopment priorities, the
Commission recommended a final budget amendment involving the health, safety and
welfare related rehabilitation of up to fifty-seven (57) residential units in an SMCRA

Area housing complex known as Lee Patk; and

WHEREAS, the specific budget amendment involves the reallocation of
funding in the amount of $140,000 from Budget Line Item 12 (“Infrastructure
Maintenance & Repairs”) to Budget Line Item 37 (“Multi-Family Residential
Rehabilitation™) to facilitate the above referenced residential rehabilitation initiative;

and

WHEREAS, in an effort to continue to fund previously discussed infrastructure
repair projects, a total amount of $40,000 has been moved from Budget Line Item 12
(“Infrastructure Maintenance & Repairs™) to Budget Line Item 10 (*Professional
Services/Infrasiructure Improvements”) fo obtain required design and construction
drawings for planned FY 2011-2012 infrastructure repair projects; and

WHEREAS, minor budget amendments also discussed at the October 18®
Comunission Meeting include the addition of funding in the amount of $5,000 to
Budget Line Item 6 (Legal Services Account); the inclusion of funding in the amount
of $134 to Special Redevelopment & Technical Services funding category (Line Item
78); the inclusion funding in the amount of $2,000 to Operating funding category
(Line Item 87); and a required decrease in funding in the amount of $7,134

Page 1 of3

45



Res. No. CRA 61-11-~531

from the Land Acquisition funding category (Line Item 40) to facilitate the above
referenced budget amendments; and

WHEREAS, based on the above listed amendments, final funding allocations
for major FY 2011-2012 redevelopment categories are listed below:

TOTAL FY 2011-2012 PROJECTED BUDGET EXPEDITURES _ $2,791,942
MAJ:);‘REDEVELOPMENT FUNDING CATEGORIES:

Capital Improvements $708,500

Land Acquisition, Properly Management & Debt Service $475,804
Residentlal Improvements $436,600
Protective Senvices, Code Enforcement $388,354
Administrative $216,052 N—
Speoial Redevelopment & Technical Services : $244,782
@omic Devslopment $201,654

WHEREAS, the SMCRA Board desires to authotize the above referenced budget
amendments in the interest of improving health, safety and welfare conditions in the
SMCRA Area and in the interest of facilifating the goals and objectives contained in the
SMCRA adopted Community Redevelopment Plan; and

WHEREAS, the amount of funds available equals the total appropriations for
expenditures and reserves.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA -
THAT:

Section I.  The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
by reference.

Section2. The SMCRA Board authorizes the above referenced budget
amendments to the adopted Budget of the South Miami Community Redevelopment
Agency attached as Exhibit A for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2011 and
ending September 30, 2012.

| Section3. The Budget shall be fransmitted to Miami-Dade County pursuant,
City/County Intetlocal Cooperation Agreement for the SMCRA Agency. '

Page 2 of 3

46



Res. No. CRA 61-11~531

Section4.  The funds appropriated in the budget may be expended in
accordance with the provisions of the budget, the Community Redevelopment

Plan, and as authorized by the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1* day of November, 2011.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

(onte(h, VAR

SEERETARY CHAIRPERSON
Board Vote: 4-2
Chair Stoddard: Yea
Vice Chair Newman: Nay
Member Palmer: Yea
Member Beasley: Yea
Member Harris: Yea
Member Covington: Nay
Member Sanchez: absent

Page 3 of 3

47



EXHIBIT D

FY 2011-20

(South Miami City Commission)

48

12 ADOPTED BUDGET RESO!




RESOLUTION No. 190-11-13504

A resolution .relating to the Sounth Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (SMICRA) adopted budget for Fiscal Year
beginning Oetober 1, 2011 and ending September 3¢, 2012,
Authorizing the expenditure of funds established by the budget
anthorizing the Agency to transmit the budget to Miami-Dade

County for approval.

WHEREAS, during the September 19, 2011 Meeting, the SMCRA. Board
conducted a publicly noticed annual budget workshop to review and to provide
recommendations regarding the FY 2011-2012 Budget; and,

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2011, the SMCRA Board subsequently held a .
public Budget Hearing at South Miami City Hall, 6130 Sunset Drive, South Miami,
Florida 33143 on the. proposed FY 2011-2012 Budget to provide final
recommendations and to formally adopt the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, following formal adoption, the budget was subsequently
transmitted to the South Miami City Commission on October 18, 2011 for final

approval; and

WHEREAS, during the October 18" City Commission Meeting and based on
prior discussions concerning City redevelopment priorities, the City Commission
recommended one final budget amendment involving the health, safety and welfare
related rehabilitation of up to fifty-seven (57) residential units in an SMCRA. Area
housing complex known as Lee Park; and

WHEREAS, the specific budget amendment involves the reallocation of
fimding in the amount of $140,000 from Budget Line Item 12 (“Infrastructure
Maintenance & Repairs”) to Budget Line Item 37 (“Multi-Family Residentjal
Rehabilitation™) to facilitate the above referenced residential rehabilitation initiative;

and

WHEREAS, also in an effort to continue to facilitate previously discussed
infrastructure repair projects, a total amount of $40,000 bas been moved from Budget
Line ftem 12 (“Infrastructure Maintenance & Repairs”) to Budget Line Item 10
(“Professional Services/Infrastructure Improvements™) to facilitate the acquisition of
required design and construction drawings for planned infrastructure repair projects;
and

WHEREAS, during the November 1, 2011 Special Meeting of the SMCRA.
Board, the above listed amendments including minor budget adjustments were
reviewed and approved by the SMCRA Board; and .

49



Pg. 2 of Res, No. 120-11-13504

WHERFEAS, based on the November 1, 2011 SMCRA Board approval, final
finding allocations for major FY 2011-2012 redevelopment categories are listed

below:

}l

I ST e

!TOTAL FY 2014.2012 PROJECTED BURGET EXPEDITURES ——— $2,791,042

MAJOR BE_Q_EVELOP@FUNDXNG g&l; EGORIES: L

Capital Improvements $708,500

L=m§_nd Aoqtgx.s_s_:__rg_g_g. Properly Management & Debt Service e $475604 ..
Residential Improvements - : $438,600

Protective Services, Code Enforcement $388,354

Administrative - $216,082

Special Redevelopment & Technical Services $244;82 _— q
Eeanomic Development ] $201,654 T

WHEREAS, the amount of funds available equals the total appropriations for
expenditures and reserves.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

Section 2.  The Budget of the South Miami Community Redevelopment
Agency attached as Exhibit A for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2011 and ending
September 30, 2012, was considered at a public hearing and is approved and adopted.

Section3. The Budget shall betransmitted to the City Commission of
South Miami for approval and thereafter to Miami-Dade County pursuant to the
City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the SMCRA. Agency.

Section4, The funds -appropriated in the budget may be expended in
accordance with the provisions of the budget, the Community Redevelopment Plan,
and as authorized by the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18t | day of November 2011,

Mgl

CITY CLERK MAYOR

50



Pg, 3 of Res. No, 190-11-13504

. v/ 4
CITY ATTORNEY W C

51

Commission Vote:
Mayor Stoddard:

Vice Mayor Newman:;
Commissioner Palmer:

Commissioner Beasley:

Commissioner Harris:

41
Yea
Nay

Yea
Yea

Yea



